

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Chapter 144.

An Act to incorporate the Bath Dry Dock Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. John R. Kelley, George Moulton, Junior, G. G. Corporators. Deering, George S. Brown, George W. Johnson, John D. Bibber, Samuel Anderson, Asa P. Hodgkins, Joseph T. Donnell, John H. Stantial, R. D. Bibber and William B. Olys, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated a body politic by the name of the Bath Dry Dock Corporate name. Company, for the purpose of repairing and building vessels.

Said corporation may for said purpose, hold real May hold real SECT. 2. and personal estate not exceeding in amount fifty thousand

The capital stock of this corporation shall be Capital stock. SECT. 3. thirty thousand dollars, and shall be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each. Said capital may be increased to fifty thousand dollars by a vote of this corporation.

dollars.

SECT. 4. Said corporation may issue bonds for the construction of a dry dock and its appurtenances, at Bath, in the and mortgage county of Sagadahoc, state of Maine, upon such rates and times as it may deem expedient, not exceeding thirty thousand dollars in value, and secure said bonds by mortgage on the franchise and property of said corporation.

SECT. 5. Said corporation shall organize and work shall shall organize be commenced within the provisions of this act, within two years. years from the approval thereof.

The first meeting of said incorporation may be First meeting, SECT. 6. called by a notice signed by any two of the corporators, published five days successively before the day fixed for said meeting, in any newspaper published in Bath.

SECT. 7. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 24, 1887.

May issue bonds

property.

within two

how called.